
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 23 June 2025 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 1 July 2025 in the Council Offices, 
Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
T A Cullen 

R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

 Cabinet is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on 3 June 2025. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   Local Government Reorganisation 
 

(Pages 21 - 38) 

 To report the latest position on Local Government 
Reorganisation in accordance with the requirement of 
Government to submit a final business case for local 
government reorganisation in Nottinghamshire. 
 
 

 

5.   Scrutiny Reviews 
 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

 The purpose of this report is to make Members aware of 
matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. This is in 
accordance with all the Council’s priorities. 
 
 

 

6.   Resources and Personnel Policy   
 

 

6.1   Statement of Accounts Update and Outturn Position 2024/25  
 

(Pages 43 - 64) 

 To report on the revenue and capital outturn position for 
2024/25, provide an update on progress with the preparation 
of the draft annual Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 and 
approve the revenue and capital carry forward
[...]
ents have been made to the recharges policy 
following a review of the recharges processes and 
procedures in accordance with the Council’s Corporate 
Priority of Housing – a good quality home for everyone. 
 
 

 

8.3   Garage Management Policy  
 

(Pages 453 - 478) 

 To seek Cabinet’s comments on an updated Garage 
Management Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

9.   Environment and Climate Change   
 

 

9.1   Climate Change and Green Futures Review  
 

(Pages 479 - 594) 

 To seek approval for the reviewed and updated Climate 
Change and Green Futures Strategy and supporting Carbon 
Management Action Plan 2023-2027. 
 
 

 

9.2   Blue/Green Infrastructure Strategy Public Consultation  
 

(Pages 595 - 744) 

 To seek approval to conduct a public consultation on the 
revised Blue/Green Infrastructure Strategy in accordance 
with the Council’s Corporate Plan Environment Objective: 
‘Protect the environment for the future’.  
 
 

 

10.   Cabinet Work Programme 
 

(Pages 745 - 746) 

 Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including 
potential key decisions that will help to achieve the Council’s 
key priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

 

11.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

12.   Green Rewards Review and Resident Survey 
  

(Pages 747 - 772) 

 
 



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will 
[...]
or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 11



 

 

 

P
age 12



 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 3 JUNE 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
E Williamson 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor T A Cullen. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE declared that he was pre-determined in items 7.1 and 
7.2, minute numbers 7.1 and 7.2 refer. 
 
Councillor J W McGrath declared a non-registerable interest in items 7.1 and 7.2 as 
he owns a number of cemetery plots, minute numbers 7.1 and 7.2 refer. 
 
Councillor H E Skinner declared an other-registerable interest in item 8.2 due to her 
involvement with Beeston and District Civic Society, minute number 8.2 refers. 
 
Councillors R D MacRae and J W McGrath declared other-registerable interests in 
item 13.2 as they are members of the Stapleford Town Board, minute number 13.2 
refers. 
 
 

3 APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET  
 
Members considered appointments to Cabinet.  
 

RESOLVED that Councillors R D MacRae and E Williamson be appointed 
as Cabinet members, and Councillor C Carr replace Councillor G Bunn as the 
Deputy Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset Management.  
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2025 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 
5 UK SHARED PROSPERITY ADVISORY FUND PANEL MINUTES  

 
Members noted the minutes of the UKSPF Advisory Panel meeting held on 4 April 
2025. 
 
 

6 SCRUTIN
[...]
ded by Councillor H E Skinner 
that the item be deferred for further discussion. On being put to the meeting the 
proposal was carried. It was stated that it was important for consultation to take place 
with all interested parties and all relevant stakeholders.  
 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred for consideration at a future 
meeting. 
 
Reason 
The deferral would allow for further consideration and consultation on the item. 
 
(Having declared that he was predetermined Councillor M Radulovic MBE left the 
meeting before discussion or voting thereon. Councillor G Marshall took the Chair for 
the item. Having declared that a non-registerable interest Councillor J W McGrath left 
the meeting before discussion or voting thereon.) 

Page 15



8 RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY  
 

8.1 GRANT AID REQUESTS FROM PARISH/TOWN COUNCILS  
 
Cabinet considered the request for grant assistance within the protocol for the 
consideration of grant aid to Parish and Town Councils. Kimberley Town Council had 
requested a grant of £1,919 to support the return of the Kimberley Food Festival in 
July this year and to cover the cost of the traffic management and road closure 
requirements of this event to create a safe and entertaining event for visitors and 
residents in Kimberley. 
   

RESOLVED that the grant aid request to Kimberley Town Council of up to 
£1,919 be approved. 

 
Reason 
As part of the Protocol, Grant Aid would only be given in support of specific projects or 
services and not as a general grant towards the services provided by a Parish/Town 
Council. There was no budgetary provision for Capital grants to Parish Councils. The 
grant aid request was in line with the current Corporate Plan aims for supporting 
people to live well and provide a safe place for everyone. 
 
 

8.2 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2025/26  
 
Cabinet considered requests for grant aid
[...]
LVED that: 
1. The Stapleford Town Deal Board’s proposal to fund the development of 

three padel courts and a cycle route in Hickings Lane Park under permitted 

development be approved. 

2. The consultation plan and proposed mitigation measures as illustrated in 

Appendix 2 be approved. 

(Having declared an other-registerable interest in the item Councillors R D MacRae 
and J W Mcgrath left the meeting before discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 

13.3 EXTENDING AND AMENDING THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & 
REGENERATION SERVICE CONTRACTS IN LINE WITH BUSINESS NEEDS  

 
RESOLVED that:  

1. The minor amendments to the structure of the Economic Development 

team and the extended dates for the relevant employees shown in 

Column 4 of Appendix 1 of the report be approved.  

2. The creation of a second UKSPF Project Delivery & Support Manager 

using £65,000 from external funding already received by Broxtowe from 

funding partners, be approved.  

3. A six-month honorarium (part-time, 3 days per week), in order that post 

holder T430 could manage the initial start-up of phase of the CEDARS 

project, be approved.  

4. To note any subsequent measures which may be needed to ensure 

UKSPF can be successfully delivered following the recruitment outcome.  

 
 
 

Page 20



Cabinet  1 July 2025 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Local Government Reorganisation 

1. Purpose of Report 

To report the latest position on Local Government Reorganisation in accordance 
with the requirement of Government to submit a final business case for local 
government reorganisation in Nottinghamshire. 

2. Recommendation 

The Cabinet is asked NOTE the position on Local Government 
Reorganisation and RESOLVE to create a sub group of all group leaders 
to discuss and develop any proposals relating to public engagement 
should that become necessary in between ordinary scheduled Cabinet 
meetings.  

3. Detail 

Councils in Nottinghamshire have received feedback from the Government
[...]
n 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the: 
 
1. Accounts summary for the financial year ended 31 March 2025, 

subject to audit, be approved. 
 

2. Revenue budget carry forward requests outlined in the report be 
approved and included as supplementary revenue estimates in the 
2025/26 budget. 

 
3.  Capital budget carry forward requests outlined in the report be 

approved and included as supplementary capital estimates in the 
2025/26 budget. 

3. Detail 

The Council’s draft Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 have been finalised, 
subject to audit.  The accounts show an underspending on the General Fund of 
£1.402m and an underspending on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) of 
£534k when compared to the revised estimates.  A summary of the General 
Fund revenue accounts is provided in Appendix 1, with a summary of the HRA 
accounts provided in Appendix 2 and a summary on the capital position at 
Appendix 3.   
 
In accordance with the latest Accounts and Audit Regulations, the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 will be approved by the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Section 151 Officer and published on the Council’s website in 
advance of the 30 June statutory deadline.  The accounts will then be subject to 
inspection by Forvis Mazars, the Council’s external auditors. 
 
Dependent upon the availability of the external auditors and the successful 
resolution of any issues identified, it is envisaged that the final audited Statement 
of Accounts 2024/25 should be presented for approval to the Governance, Audit 
and Standards Committee on 17 November 2025. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6.1

https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/about-the-council/performance-spending/annual-accounts/


Cabinet  1 July 2025 

4. Key Decision 

This report is a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 resulting in the Council incurring revenue or capital 
expenditure or savings of £25
[...]
 exploring initiatives on 
the employability of ex-offenders and reintegrating them into society and the 
workplace. The Council understands its role within the County as a large 
employer and its duty to work with other agencies and Government departments 
to play a part in proactively engaging with ex-offenders who may have 
appropriate skills that could be utilised across the workforce.  
 
The Recruitment and Selection Policy is to be amended to include a paragraph 
outlining that the Council reserves the right to explore employment initiatives to 
target particular groups who may experience barriers during recruitment 
processes – this may include Care Leavers, Veterans, Disabled people and ex-
offenders. Initiatives may include: 
 

 Providing work experience or training in advance of recruitment to a position 

 Ring fencing certain jobs for particular types of candidates 

 Proactively recruiting or identifying talent from underrepresented groups 
especially in “hard to fill” positions. 

 
In addition, a paragraph has been added in 16.2 relating to the appointment of 
Assistant Directors and above, using a Member Appointment Panel. This is to 
clarify the existing process. For appointments of Chief Officers, the Council’s 
Constitution will be followed. 
A paragraph has been added at 15.1 relating to the starting salary on which 
successful candidates will be appointed.  
 
Risk Assessments where appropriate would be required, along with compliance 
with the Equality Act 2010. The Policy is within Appendix 1 and The Equality 
Impact Assessment is Appendix 2 with a Change Table in Appendix 3 

Page 229

Agenda Item 6.5



Cabinet  1 July 2025 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There are no additional costs to consider relating to this policy update.  Any 
significant budget implications in the future, over and above virement limits, 
would require approval by Cabinet.   

5. Legal Impli
[...]
Supplementary Planning Document,  be adopted.   

3. Detail 

Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) are documents which add further 
detail to the policies in the Local Plan. They can be used to provide further 
guidance for development on specific sites, or on particular issues. SPDs are a 
material consideration in planning decisions but are not part of the statutory 
development plan. 
 
The Reduction in Carbon in New Development SPD included in Appendix 1 is a 
joint document produced in collaboration with Nottingham City Council and 
provides detailed guidance on reducing carbon emissions in new developments, 
supporting policies in the Greater Nottingham Aligned Core Strategies and the 
Part 2 Local Plans. Nottingham City Council adopted the SPD on Tuesday 17th 
June.  
 
The SPD outlines strategies for energy efficiency, use of renewable energy, and 
sustainable construction, aligning with both councils' climate emergency 
declarations and carbon reduction goals. The production of an SPD is also one 
of the strategic aims within the Climate Change and Green Futures Strategy 
(2023 – 2027). The SPD elaborates on how new developments can meet low 
carbon requirements through:  
 

 Energy and Carbon Reduction: Strategies include passive design, passive 
cooling, incorporation of green and blue infrastructure, enhancing building 
energy efficiency, utilising low-carbon heat sources and technologies, and 
integrating renewable energy. 

 Sustainable Construction: Emphasis is placed on the prudent use of 
materials, including the reuse and recycling of materials, sustainable 
material selection, reducing embodied carbon, and promoting building 
reuse and retrofit.  

Page 267

Agenda Item 7.1



Cabinet  1 July 2025 

 
The SPD has been written by Bioregional, specialist sustainability consultants, 
who have produced similar SPDs for other local authorities. Bioregional are also 
working with the Greater Nottingham Councils to provide expert advice to inform 
new
[...]
oring and analysis may identify 

reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any 

barriers identified.  

  

 

I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor 
progress against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment.  
  

 Signature:  Assistant Director – Housing Services 

 

 

  

Page 451



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  5 June 2025 

Report of the Portfolio Holder- Housing 
 

Garage Management Policy 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek Cabinet’s comments on an updated Garage Management Policy 

2. Recommendation 

CABINET is asked to RESOLVE to approve that the updated Garage 
Management Policy be approved. 

3. Detail 

The Council owns 789 garages on various sites throughout the Borough. These 
are let via a licence for a monthly fee.  
 
The Policy outlines the rights and responsibilities of garage licensees and how 
the Council will allocate and manage garages. This includes how garages will be 
repaired and maintained at Appendix 1 

 
Amendments have been made to the Policy for matters relating to decants and 
insurance. Other minor amendments have been made for clarity and to update 
the policy with new job titles. A full list of the amendments can be found in the 
change table,  Appendix 2. An equality impact assessment has been completed 
and can also be found within Appendix 3. 

4. Key Decision 

This report is a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable. 

6. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director - Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There are no additional financial implications for the Council to consider at this 
stage with ongoing business as usual activities being met within existing 
resources.  Garage rents are set as part of the annual fees and charges 
[...]
ken to mitigate any 

barriers identified.  

Care Experience:  

It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any further action in order to 

enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and analysis may identify 

reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any 

barriers identified.  

  

 

Page 476



Cabinet   1 July 2025 

I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor 
progress against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment.  
  

 Signature:  Assistant Director – Housing Services 

 

 

  

Page 477



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet                                   1 July 2025 
 
   
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change 
 

Climate Change and Green Futures Review 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval for the reviewed and updated Carbon Management Action 
Plan (CMAP) 2025/26, which supports the Climate Change and Green Futures 
Strategy 2023-2027. This is in accordance with the Council's corporate priority of 
'Protecting the environment for the future'. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the revised Carbon Management Action 
Plan for 2025/26 be approved. 

3. Detail 

In 2019, the Council made an ambitious commitment to become carbon neutral 
by 31 December 2027. There are 913 days remaining, as of 1 July 2025, to 
achieve this target.  In 2020, the Council created its Climate Change and Green 
Futures Programme with supporting Carbon Management Action Plan (CMAP) 
to provide strategic direction with regards to achieving this target. This was 
revised and adopted in July 2023.  Due to the rapidly evolving nature of this 
subject, a full review and refresh of both documents was completed and adopted 
in March 2024.   
 
The delivery of these climate change actions has contributed to the Council 
reducing its carbon footprint to 1,620 tonnes of carbon dioxide (tCO2e) in 
2024/25. This is a 
[...]
uncil’s Corporate Plan 
Environment Objective: ‘Protect the environment for the future’.  

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to consider the updated Blue/Green Infrastructure 
Strategy and the associated consultation questions. Cabinet is asked to 
RESOLVE that the public consultation on the Blue/Green Infrastructure 
Strategy be approved.  

3. Detail 

The creation of the Council’s first Green Infrastructure Strategy 2015-2030 was 
to provide a clear strategic pathway for the management and enhancement of 
the Borough’s Green Infrastructure.  It was also to be used to inform planning 
decisions, identify opportunities to improve the green corridors and to provide 
information on how the Borough’s network contributed to the local, regional and 
national picture. This Strategy also aligned well with the Council’s Corporate 
Plan Environment Objective which is to ‘Protect the environment for the future’.  

A review of the first Strategy in 2024, highlighted significant shifts in legislative 

direction since its adoption in 2015. In recognition of these developments, it was 

agreed at Cabinet on 12 March 2024 to appoint a consultant tasked with 

undertaking the necessary refresh.  

The consultants commenced work in 2024/25 and have since conducted four 

workshops, involving a range of stakeholders from inside and outside of the 

Council to help inform the revised Strategy. 

The revised Strategy’s structure is based on the principles outlined within Natural 

England’s Green Infrastructure Framework. The four themes are as follows:  

 Thriving and prosperous. 

 Nature rich and beautiful. 

 Resilient and climate positive. 

 Active and Healthy 

An integral element of the Strategy is the blue infrastructure, which has been 

incorporated as a cross-cutting theme rather than a stand-alone section. This 

helps to underscore its importance across all four theme areas. This approach 

Page 595

Agenda Item 9.2



Cabinet   1 July 2025 

reflects the Council’
[...]
	10 Cabinet Work Programme
	12 Green Rewards Review and Resident Survey
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
T A Cullen 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
E Williamson 
 

 
14 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE declared an other-registerable interest in item 6.6 as he 
is a member of Eastwood Town Council, minute number 19.6 refers.  
 
Councillor C Carr declared an other-registerable interest in item 6.1 as he is a member 
of the Kimberley Means Board, minute number 19.1 refers. 
 
Councillor J W McGrath declared an other-registerable interest in item 6.1 as he is a 
member of the Stapleford Town Board, minute number 19.1 refers. 
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared other-registerable interests in items 6.1, 8.2 and 8.3 
as he is a member of the Stapleford Town Board, resides in a Council property and 
has a Council garage, minute numbers 19.1, 21.2 and 21.3 refer respectively. 
 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2025 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

17 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 
Members received a report the latest position on Local Government Reorganisation in 
accordance with the requirement of Government to submit a final business case for 
local government reorganisation in Nottinghamshire. A number of queries were raised 
which included dismay at proposals to join with Nottinghamshire City Council, the lack 
of needs-based assessments within the proposals and disagreement with any 



statements that suggested the reorganisation would save money. The 
recommendation was widened to include substitutes for the sub group should the 
group leaders be unable to attend. 
 

RESOLVED to create a sub group of all group leaders, or their nominated 
representatives, to discuss and develop any proposals relating to public 
engagement should that become necessary in between ordinary scheduled 
Cabinet meetings. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with the requirement of Government to submit a final business 
case for local government reorganisation in Nottinghamshire. 
 
 

18 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Cabinet noted the matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

19 RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY  
 

19.1 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE AND OUTTURN POSITION 2024/25  
 
Cabinet was updated on the revenue and capital outturn position for 2024/25, and 
provided with an update on progress with the preparation of the draft annual statement 
of accounts for 2024/25. 
 
The accounts for 2024/25 had been finalised, subject to audit, and showed an 
underspending on the General Fund revenue account of £1.402m and an 
underspending on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) of £534k when compared to 
the revised estimates. There was praise for the officers who had prepared the report 
and it was highlighted that despite the excellent figures these were difficult times for 
local government finances. 
 

RESOLVED that the: 
1. Accounts summary for the financial year ended 31 March 2025, subject to 

audit, be approved. 
2.  Revenue budget carry forward requests outlined in the report be approved 

and included as supplementary revenue estimates in the 2025/26 budget. 
3.  Capital budget carry forward requests outlined in the report be approved 

and included as supplementary capital estimates in the 2025/26 budget. 
 
Reason 
To be accountable for all activities and actions and to ensure that the Council 
conforms to all financial regulations. The report summarises the Council’s finances at 
the end of each financial year. 
 
(Having declared other registerable interests Councillors C Carr, R D MacRae and J 
W McGrath, left the meeting before discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 

19.2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS ANNUAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025  



 
Cabinet noted the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators Annual Report for 
the year ended 31 March 2025. The report met the requirements of both the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities.  The Council was required to comply with both Codes 
through regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

19.3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLANS - OUTTURN 
REPORT 2024/25  
 
Cabinet noted a report which outlined progress against outcome targets linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and received an update as to the latest financial performance 
as measured against the budget.  Areas of concern were highlighted, and it was 
stated that there were ambitious targets within the report. 
 
 

19.4 COMPLAINT REPORT 2024/25  
 
Members were provided with a summary of complaints made against the Council and 
noted a report which outlined the performance of the Council in dealing with 
complaints, at stage one by the service areas, at stage two by the Complaints and 
Compliments Officer and at stage three when complaints are referred to the Local 
Government Ombudsman or Housing Ombudsman. 
 
 

19.5 RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION POLICY  
 
The Council had been working closely with HMP Ranby, exploring initiatives on the 
employability of ex-offenders and reintegrating them into society and the workplace.  
 
It was stated that the Council understood its role within the County as a large 
employer and its duty to work with other agencies and Government departments to 
play a part in proactively engaging with ex-offenders who may have appropriate skills 
that could be utilised across the workforce. The Recruitment and Selection Policy was 
to be amended to include a paragraph outlining that the Council reserved the right to 
explore employment initiatives to target particular groups who may experience barriers 
during recruitment processes. 

 
RESOLVED that the Recruitment and Selection Policy be amended to 

include paragraphs outlining initiatives to target particular groups who may 
experience barriers during recruitment processes, explanation of the process 
for the recruitment of Assistant Directors and above and clarification regarding 
starting salary for roles. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with the Council’s aim to invest in our towns and people. 
 

19.6 GRANT AID REQUESTS FROM PARISH/TOWN COUNCILS  
 
Cabinet considered the request for grant assistance within the protocol for the 
consideration of grant aid to Parish and Town Councils. Eastwood Town Council had 
requested a grant of £4,149 towards the cost of security, first aid, hire of stage and 
sound equipment for the ‘Bloomin Marvellous’ Festival 2025. 



 
RESOLVED that grant aid assistance of £4,149 be awarded to Eastwood 

Town Council. 
 
Reason 
As part of the Protocol, Grant Aid would only be given in support of specific projects or 
services and not as a general grant towards the services provided by a Parish/Town 
Council. There was no budgetary provision for Capital grants to Parish Councils. The 
grant aid request was in line with the current Corporate Plan aims for supporting 
people to live well and provide a safe place for everyone. 
 
(Having declared an other-registerable interest Councillor M Radulovic MBE, left the 
meeting before discussion or voting thereon. Councillor G Marshall took the Chair for 
the item.) 
 
 

20 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 

20.1 REDUCTION OF CARBON IN NEW DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) are documents which add further detail to 
the policies in the Local Plan. They can be used to provide further guidance for 
development on specific sites, or on specific issues. SPDs are a material 
consideration in planning decisions but are not part of the statutory development plan.  
 
The Reduction in Carbon in New Development SPD is a joint document produced in 
collaboration with Nottingham City Council and provides detailed guidance on 
reducing carbon emissions in new developments, supporting policies in the Greater 
Nottingham Aligned Core Strategies and the Part 2 Local Plans. Nottingham City 
Council adopted the SPD on 17 June. 
 
It was requested that case studies from Broxtowe be included in future versions of the 
document in addition to consideration of circadian rhythms. 
 

RESOLVED that the Reduction of Carbon in New Development as a 
Supplementary Planning Document, be adopted. 
 
Reason 
The SPD seeks to contribute to the Council's Environment Objective of reducing 
carbon emissions and improving air quality. 
 
 

21 HOUSING  
 

21.1 TENANT SATISFACTION MEASURES  
 
Cabinet noted the Tenant Satisfaction Measures survey results which the Regulator of 
Social Housing use to assess how well social housing landlords were performing. The 
results were reported to the Regulator and would provide information to tenants and 
others so that they can compare the performance of their landlord with others and see 
where their landlord needs to improve. It was stated that work had taken place with 



the Complaints Team to improve the service and learn from the experiences of 
residents and tenants. 
 

RESOLVED that the associated action plan be approved. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with the Council’s Corporate Priority of Housing – a good quality 
home for everyone 
 
 

21.2 AMENDMENTS TO THE RECHARGES POLICY  
 
Members were informed that one of the actions within the Housing Business Plan was 
to increase recharges. It was stated that the revised Policy set out the refreshed 
criteria under which the Council may recharge the tenant or the leaseholder when 
remedial work was carried out, which had arisen following a breach of the Tenancy or 
Leaseholder Agreement. 
 

RESOLVED that the changes to the Recharges Policy be approved. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with the Council’s Corporate Priority of Housing – a good quality 
home for everyone 
 
(Having declared an other-registerable interest in the item Councillor R D MacRae left 
the meeting before discussion or voting thereon.) 
 

21.3 GARAGE MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Council owns 789 garages on various sites throughout the Borough, these are let 
via a licence for a monthly fee. The Policy outlines the rights and responsibilities of 
garage licensees and how the Council will allocate and manage garages. This 
includes how garages will be repaired and maintained. Amendments had been made 
to the Policy for matters relating to decants and insurance. Other minor amendments 
have been made for clarity and to update the policy with new job titles. 
 

RESOLVED that the updated Garage Management Policy be approved. 
 
(Having declared an other-registerable interest in the item Councillor R D MacRae left 
the meeting before discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 

22 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE  
 

22.1 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES REVIEW  
 
In 2019, the Council made an ambitious commitment to become carbon neutral by 31 
December 2027. There were 913 days remaining, as of 1 July 2025, to achieve this 
target. In 2020, the Council created its Climate Change and Green Futures 
Programme with supporting Carbon Management Action Plan (CMAP) to provide 
strategic direction with regards to achieving this target. This was revised and adopted 
in July 2023. Due to the rapidly evolving nature of this subject, a full review and 



refresh of both documents was completed and adopted in March 2024. It was stated 
that this was one of the flagship policies that the Council should be proud of. 
 
 RESOLVED that the revised Carbon Management Action Plan for 2025/26 
be approved. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with the Council's corporate priority of 'Protecting the 
environment for the future' 
 

22.2 BLUE/GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
The creation of the Council’s first Green Infrastructure Strategy 2015-2030 was to 
provide a clear strategic pathway for the management and enhancement of the 
Borough’s Green Infrastructure. It was also to be used to inform planning decisions, 
identify opportunities to improve the green corridors and to provide information on how 
the Borough’s network contributed to the local, regional and national picture. The 
revised Strategy’s structure is based on the principles outlined within Natural 
England’s Green Infrastructure Framework. 
 

RESOLVED that the public consultation on the Blue/Green Infrastructure 
Strategy be approved. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with the Council’s Corporate Plan Environment Objective: 
‘Protect the environment for the future’. 
 
 

23 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Cabinet considered the Work Programme, including potential key decisions that would 
help to achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated documents. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved.  
 
Reason 
The items included in the Work Programme will help to achieve the Council’s key 
priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

24 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

25 GREEN REWARDS REVIEW AND RESIDENT SURVEY  
 

RESOLVED that the public consultation on the Blue/Green Infrastructure 
Strategy be approved. 


